males and females (Table 5). Old age (≥ 65), obesity, and
hypertension were associated with a high risk of T2DM in
both males and females. TG was the risk factor for females
with T2DM (AOR = 1.36, 95% CI = 1.092–1.683).

Effect of the model evaluated by ROC curves

In addition, we established ROC curves for diabetes based on
the results of logistic regression to evaluate the prediction
power of models. The AUROC of diabetes was 0.735 (95%
CI 0.709–0.762, p < 0.001), with the sensitivity being 70.4%
and the specificity 67.1%, which indicated that the selected
factors (age, BMI, hypertension, and TG) were accurate in
predicting diabetes (Fig. 1).

Discussion

In this study, the crude prevalence of diabetes in the rural areas
of Ningbo, China, was found to be 15.36%, with the age-
standardized prevalence to be 7.86%. This prevalence was low-
er than the prevalence in the rural areas of Chengdu, China,
where the age-adjusted standardized prevalence of diabetes
was 12.8% [17]. However, the prevalence of diabetes was
higher than what was reported in a previous study conducted

Table 2 The age-standardized prevalence of T2DM stratified by sex
and age group

Age group Total Male Female

n % n % n %

18–34 5 2.43 3 2.94 2 1.92

35–49 59 6.77 27 7.18 32 6.45

50–64 323 14.86 101 12.64 222 16.15

≥ 65 344 22.81 141 19.08 203 26.4

Total 731 15.36 272 13.49 459 16.73

Standardized prevalence (%) 7.86 7.40 8.25

T2DM type 2 diabetes mellitus

Table 1 Characteristics of the survey participants in rural areas of
Ningbo, China from March 2013 to May 2013

Variables T2DM Total Percent

Sex
Male 272 2016 42.4%
Female 459 2744 57.6%

Age (years)
18–34 5 206 4.3%
35–49 59 872 18.3%
50–64 323 2174 45.7%
≥ 65 344 1508 31.7%

Marital status
Married 628 3992 84.3%
Unmarried 39 439 9.3%
Divorced/remarried 57 303 6.4%

Education
Illiterate/preprimary 56 261 6.5%
Primary 487 2137 53.3%
Lower secondary 156 1366 34.1%
Upper secondary 18 187 4.7%
Tertiary 3 58 1.4%

Smoking